CH \$65.00 855915

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM341578

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Broadway Video Entertainment, Inc.		05/14/2015	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Above Average Productions, Inc.
Street Address:	25 W. 45th Street, Suite 200
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85591552	ABOVE AVERAGE
Registration Number:	4638013	ABOVE AVERAGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102037199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (310) 277-1010

Email: jwald@irell.com, mcohen@irell.com, trademarks@irell.com

Correspondent Name: Jane Shay Wald

Address Line 1: 1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109240-ABOVE AVERAGE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jane Shay Wald
SIGNATURE:	/Jane Shay Wald/
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment -above average#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005518 FRAME: 0165

900324870

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into by Broadway Video Entertainment, Inc., a New York corporation, having a place of business located at 1619 Broadway, New York, New York 10019 ("Assignor"), as assignor, in favor of Above Average Productions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business located at 25 W. 45th Street, Suite 200, New York, New York 10036 ("Assignee"), as assignee, with reference to the following facts and circumstances:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the proprietor of the following United States Trademark registration and application (the "Trademarks"):

Registration

Trademark	Registration No.	Issue Date	
ABOVE AVERAGE	4,638,013	November 11, 2014	
Annlication			

Application

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	
ABOVE AVERAGE	85/591,552	April 5, 2012	

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to these Trademarks and related rights, including Assignor's portion of the business to which these marks pertain and the goodwill of the Assignor with respect to these marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation, the Trademark application and registration identified above, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, as well as its entire right, title and interest in and to any and all common law rights to the Trademarks, and any and all claims and demands it may have either at law or in equity arising out of any past infringements.

Assignor does hereby expressly agree that procedures be taken with the United States Patent and Trademark Office singly by Assignee to record the transfer of the Trademarks to Assignee.

In testimony whereof, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

Broadway Video Entertainment, Inc.

Dated: 5.14.15

John Sullivan, President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005518 FRAME: 0166

3368340

RECORDED: 05/17/2015